

Fitch Affirms Eastern Polymer Group at 'A-(tha)'; Outlook Stable

Fitch Ratings - Bangkok - 30 Aug 2023: Fitch Ratings (Thailand) has affirmed Eastern Polymer Group Public Company Limited's (EPG) National Long-Term Rating and the National Long-Term Rating on its senior unsecured debt at 'A-(tha)'. The Outlook is Stable.

The affirmation reflects EPG's strong financial profile despite a temporary increase in EBITDA net leverage from the acquisition of Australia-based 4 Way Suspension Products Pty. Ltd. (4WS) in July 2022. Fitch expects EPG's leverage to remain low in the medium term, despite temporarily weaker earnings in the financial year ended March 2023 (FY23). The company's rating is constrained by its smaller operating scale than that of higher-rated peers.

Key Rating Drivers

Leverage to Improve: EPG's EBITDA net leverage is likely to improve gradually to below 1.0x in FY25-FY28 from 1.3x in FY23. EPG does not have a large committed capex plan in the next three years, as its existing production capacity is adequate to support growth in the medium term. Fitch does not forecast any major acquisitions in the medium term because we believe EPG will prioritise value creation from the 4WS acquisition through synergies with its existing businesses. As a result, we expect EPG to generate positive free cash flow during FY24-FY28.

Revenue to Rise: Fitch expects EPG's sales to continue to grow at a mid-single digit rate over the medium term (FY23: 3%), supported by the full-year consolidation of 4WS. EPG's sales growth in the automotive parts and packaging businesses slowed temporarily in 1QFY24 due to a delay in automobile deliveries in Australia, and weaker buyer sentiment amid signs of a looming recession, which weighed on the post-pandemic recovery of the automotive industry and demand for plastic food packaging.

However, we believe revenue will pick up starting 2HFY24 as the automotive parts and insulation business should benefit from an easing in the global micro-chip shortage and the introduction of new models of pickup trucks by leading automakers. Higher demand for insulation products from industrial customers, especially those related to semiconductor and electric-vehicle businesses, would also support growth.

Profitability to Rebound: We forecast EPG's EBITDA margin will improve in the medium term on our expectation of a decline in raw-material prices in line with crude oil, a ramp-up in capacity utilisation at its newly commissioned manufacturing facility in the US, and our belief the company will benefit from synergies at 4WS. EPG's EBITDA margins will soften to around 14% in FY24 (FY23: 15%, FY20-FY22:

16%-18%) due to higher operating costs, particularly from higher overheads at the US plant, and 4WS in Australia.

Diversity Across Products, End-Uses: EPG's products are diversified across end-uses, including auto parts, insulation and packaging. This helps to mitigate sector-specific risks, such as the cyclicality of the automotive and construction industries, and the low barriers to entry and intense competition in the food and beverage plastic-packaging industry. EPG's businesses have synergies in terms of rawmaterial sourcing and R&D. EPG's acquisition of 4WS further diversifies its automotive product portfolio, in addition to its existing polymer-based products.

Geographically Diverse Customers: EPG sells 50%-60% of its automotive parts and accessories to leading global automakers as an original design or equipment manufacturer, while the rest is sold to automobile dealers in Thailand and another 100 countries under its own brand. About 25% of its thermal insulation sales from its main plants in Thailand and the US are in Thailand, of which half are directly to construction projects. About 90% of its rigid plastic-packaging products are sold locally, of which about 40% are to leading food and beverage companies.

Feedstock Price Volatility: EPG is vulnerable to fluctuations in raw-material prices, mainly polymers and plastic beads, which account for 40%-50% of the cost of goods sold. These polymer prices are driven by their petrochemical feedstock prices, which are determined largely by crude oil prices. A substantial rise in polymer prices may cause a temporary and material deterioration in EPG's margins and profitability.

However, EPG has historically been able to pass on rising costs to customers after a lag of around two months as its automotive parts and accessories, and thermal insulation products have few competitors, while the packaging business can increase prices at a faster pace for its retail customers.

Derivation Summary

EPG's business profile is moderate relative to that of Thai national peers, but its financial profile is stronger. EPG's peers in the polymer and plastic-product business include Polyplex (Thailand) Public Company Limited (PTL, A-(tha)/Stable), one of the 10 largest polyethylene terephthalate, or PET, film producers in the world by output, although they are in different end-user segments. EPG's operations are less geographically diversified, but serve more end-markets and products, which counterbalance its smaller operating scale. Both companies also have low financial leverage. Therefore, they have the same ratings.

EPG can be compared with KCE Electronics Public Company Limited (A-(tha)/Stable), one of the world's top-10 automotive printed circuit board (PCB) producers by revenue. KCE operates in a higher-risk industry, component electronics, but this is offset by KCE's focus on the niche segment of automotive PCBs, which has higher barriers to entry. KCE and EPG have comparable operating scales, but KCE has better EBITDA. Their financial leverage is relatively low but we expect the ratio to rise temporarily from their increased capex and investments.

EPG is rated higher than Bangkok Aviation Fuel Services Public Company Limited (BAFS,

BBB+(tha)/Negative) given EPG's stronger financial profile with low leverage. EPG also has more diversified products, serves broader end-user segments and operates in more geographically diversified locations than BAFS, which operates the fuel depot, hydrant system and fueling service in Thailand's airports.

Key Assumptions

Fitch's Key Assumptions Within Our Rating Case for the Issuer:

- Revenue growth of 4%-5% during FY24-FY28
- Operating EBITDA margin of about 14%-17% (FY23: 14.8%; 1QFY24: 15.0%)
- Total capex of about THB600 million per year
- Dividend payout ratio of approximately 60%

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to positive rating action/upgrade:

- We do not expect positive rating action in the next 24 months due to EPG's smaller operating scale than that of higher-rated peers

Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to negative rating action/downgrade:

- Lower cash flow or higher investments than Fitch expects, leading to EBITDA net leverage sustained above 1.5x
- A weakening in business profile or competitive position, reflected in a sustained decline in EBITDA

Best/Worst Case Rating Scenario

International scale credit ratings of Non-Financial Corporate issuers have a best-case rating upgrade scenario (defined as the 99th percentile of rating transitions, measured in a positive direction) of three notches over a three-year rating horizon; and a worst-case rating downgrade scenario (defined as the 99th percentile of rating transitions, measured in a negative direction) of four notches over three years. The complete span of best- and worst-case scenario credit ratings for all rating categories ranges from 'AAA' to 'D'. Best- and worst-case scenario credit ratings are based on historical performance. For more information about the methodology used to determine sector-specific best- and worst-case scenario credit ratings, visit https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/10111579.

Liquidity and Debt Structure

Manageable Liquidity: EPG's liquidity is supported by its cash and cash equivalents of THB1.3 billion as of end-March 2023. Debt maturing over the next 12 months amounts to THB1.5 billion, of which about 84% is short-term debt used mainly to support working capital. EPG had available uncommitted

working-capital facilities of THB4.6 billion at end-March 2023. We believe EPG's liquidity is also supported by its healthy access to domestic banks in light of its good operational record and healthy credit profile.

Issuer Profile

EPG is a leading manufacturer of ethylene propylene diene monomer rubber insulation, polymer and plastic automotive parts and accessories, and food and beverage plastic packaging. The automotive parts and insulation businesses contributed around 49% and 30% of total group revenue in FY23, respectively. The plastic packaging business made up the remainder.

REFERENCES FOR SUBSTANTIALLY MATERIAL SOURCE CITED AS KEY DRIVER OF RATING

The principal sources of information used in the analysis are described in the Applicable Criteria.

Fitch Ratings Analysts

Sittipon Samakkeenitch

Associate Director Primary Rating Analyst +66 2 108 0161

Fitch Ratings (Thailand) Limited Park Ventures, Level 17 57 Wireless Road, Lumpini Bangkok 10330

Lertchai Kochareonrattanakul

Senior Director Secondary Rating Analyst +66 2 108 0158

Hasira De Silva, CFA

Senior Director Committee Chairperson +65 6796 7240

Media Contacts

Leslie Tan

Singapore +65 6796 7234 leslie.tan@thefitchgroup.com

Rating Actions

ENTITY/DEBT	RATING			RECOVERY	PRIOR
Eastern Polymer Group Public Company Limited	Natl LT	A-(tha) O	Affirmed		A-(tha) ©
• senior unsecu	Natl LT red	A-(tha)	Affirmed		A-(tha)

RATINGS KEY OUTLOOK WATCH

Applicable Criteria

Corporate Rating Criteria (pub.28 Oct 2022) (including rating assumption sensitivity)

Corporates Recovery Ratings and Instrument Ratings Criteria (pub.09 Apr 2021) (including rating assumption sensitivity)

National Scale Rating Criteria (pub.22 Dec 2020)

Sector Navigators: Addendum to the Corporate Rating Criteria (pub.12 May 2023)

Applicable Models

Numbers in parentheses accompanying applicable model(s) contain hyperlinks to criteria providing description of model(s).

Corporate Monitoring & Forecasting Model (COMFORT Model), v8.1.0 (1)

Additional Disclosures

Solicitation Status

Endorsement Status

DISCLAIMER & DISCLOSURES

All Fitch Ratings (Fitch) credit ratings are subject to certain limitations and disclaimers. Please read these limitations and disclaimers by following this link: https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings. In addition, the following https://www.fitchratings.com/rating-definitions-document details Fitch's rating definitions for each rating scale and rating categories, including definitions relating to default. ESMA and the FCA are required to publish historical default rates in a central repository in accordance with Articles 11(2) of Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 September 2009 and The Credit Rating Agencies (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 respectively.

Published ratings, criteria, and methodologies are available from this site at all times. Fitch's code of conduct, confidentiality, conflicts of interest, affiliate firewall, compliance, and other relevant policies and procedures are also available from the Code of Conduct section of this site. Directors and shareholders' relevant interests are available at https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory. Fitch may have provided another permissible or ancillary service to the rated entity or its related third parties. Details of permissible or ancillary service(s) for which the lead analyst is based in an ESMA- or FCA-registered Fitch Ratings company (or branch of such a company) can be found on the entity summary page for this issuer on the Fitch Ratings website.

In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide

to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001. Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see

https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

dv01, a Fitch Solutions company, and an affiliate of Fitch Ratings, may from time to time serve as loan data agent on certain structured finance transactions rated by Fitch Ratings.

Copyright © 2023 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved.

Endorsement policy

Fitch's international credit ratings produced outside the EU or the UK, as the case may be, are endorsed for use by regulated entities within the EU or the UK, respectively, for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU CRA Regulation or the UK Credit Rating Agencies (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, as the case may be. Fitch's approach to endorsement in the EU and the UK can be found on Fitch's Regulatory Affairs page on Fitch's website. The endorsement status of international credit ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.